## Alabama Board of Adjustments First Responder Death Benefits

Administered by the State of Alabama

Section 36-30-2, Alabama Code, provides for a one-time \$100,000 death benefit to the beneficiaries or dependents of peace officers, firefighters (including certain volunteer firefighters) and certain rescue squad members who (1) are killed while engaged in the performance of their duties, (2) die as a result of injuries received while engaged in the performance of their duties, or (3) die as a direct and proximate result of a heart attack or stroke. This program also provides for a one-time \$100,000 disability benefit to the beneficiaries or dependents of certain volunteer firefighters who have become totally disabled as a result of an injury received while engaged in the performance of his or her fire-fighting duties and the disability is likely to continue for more than 12 months from the date the injury is incurred. These benefits are paid by the Alabama State Treasury and the maximum benefit is adjusted for inflation each calendar year; for example, in 2020, the maximum death benefit was \$124,331. Please note these amounts may change periodically as updated by the benefit administrators.

Claims must be presented to the Alabama Board of Adjustment within <u>two years</u> of death or injury, or any claim is time barred. Claims are initiated by completing the appropriate form prepared by the Board of Adjustment which requests certain information about the death or injury. These forms can be download from the website shown below.

Yvonne Trafford, the Clerk for the Board of Adjustment, is the Board's primary contact person for requests and inquiries. She can be reached by phone at 334-242-7175 or by email at <a href="mailto:yvonne.trafford@finance.alabama.gov">yvonne.trafford@finance.alabama.gov</a>

## www.bdadj.alabama.gov

**Alabama State Board of Adjustment** 



NOTE: This is a separate benefits program and NOT related or affiliated in any way to the Alabama First Responders Benefit Program. This program is provided and administered by the Alabama Board of Adjustment, State of Alabama and all claims for compensation are filed with their office and eligibility for compensation is determined and paid by them. Disclaimer: This document is intended for educational purposes only and does not constitute legal advice. All issues with legal implications should be addressed with your legal counsel.